# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 374

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

#### Chapter 373

AN ACT Relating to Malt Liquor License Fees in Unorganized Territory.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 22-F, amended. The last paragraph of section 22-F of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 85 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Every applicant for an original or renewal malt liquor license shall remit with his application a filing fee of \$10, except in unorganized places the filing fee of \$10 shall be paid to the county treasurer of the county in which the unincorporated place is located.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 374

AN ACT to Amend the Sales and Use Tax Law Relative to Packaging and Shipping Materials.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14-A, § 2, amended. The last sentence of the 7th paragraph of section 2 of chapter 14-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 250 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Retail sale" or "sale at retail" do not include the sale of containers, boxes, crates, bags, cores, twines, tapes, bindings, wrappings, labels and other packing, packaging and shipping materials when sold to persons for use in packing, packaging or shipping tangible personal property produced or sold by them or upon which they have performed the service of cleaning, pressing, dyeing, washing, repairing or reconditioning in their regular course of business."